A.218L0-mm

Decision No. £5363 : YU

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
L]
In the Matter of the Application
of the CALIFORNIA STREST CAZLE -
RAILRCAD COMPANY, a corporation, Application No. 31840

for an order authorizing an
increase in rates.

Appearances

Edward M. Berol and Emmet B. Hayes, for California
Street Cable Railroad Company, applicant.

Dien R. Holm and Paul Beck, for C;ty and County of
San Francisco, interested party.

T. A. Hopkins, for the Engineering Staff of the
Transportation Department ¢f the Commission.

CPINION

California Street Cable Railroad Company operates a street
railroad systenm wﬁthin the City and County of San Francisco. It
ceeks authorluy To establish increased farce.

Public hearing of the application was had at San Francisco,
on Januvary 25, 1951, before Commissioner Potter and Examiner Lake.l

Applicant conducts its operations over two routes which
are designated as the California Streét line and the Hyde Street
line. Service is performed by cablé cars which are operated on rails
" through contact with undergrouﬁd cab%es actuated from a central power
station located in the service area. This carrier competes for |
traffic with the San Francisco Municipal Railway which is the primary
- ,

Also set for hearing on that date was Application No. 31892 in re:
Application of California Street Cable Railroad Company for authority

to substitute motor buses for cable operations. At applicant's re-
‘quest this matter was continued without receipt of evzdence.
2

Due to the construction of a tunnel on Broadwavy Street, cablc car
operations on the Hyde Street line north of Sacramento Street have
been temporarily discontinued. It is expected that such service will
be resvored about MAy 1, 1951. Substitute bBus service has been por-
formed by Applicant. - .




A.318L0=mm

passenger agency in the City of San Francisco. Both the applicant
and the municipal carrier accord £ree intercompany transfer priv-

ileges to their patrons.

Applicant’s present fare is 10 centsz.  Authority is

herein sought to establish increased fares of 15 c¢ents cash, 2
tokens for 25 cents . and § vickets for 51.00.

Applicant's farcs were last increased in 1947. It is
alleged that since that time the cost of labor and other operating
expenses have substantially increased while the volumé of traffic
has declined. It is contended that despite cuftaibmenQ-of all un=-
necessary expenses the existing fare structure is insufficient td
enable the carrier to recover its costs of operation. It is fur-
ther alleged that from 194¢ to and including 1950 substantial oper-
ating losses were experienced which have seriously depleted the
earned surplﬁs and threaten imminently to impair the ability of the
carrier to continue to provide a service to the publié;

Evidence was offered by officials.of the applicant, by-a
certified public accountant and by an enginéer from the Commission's
Transportation Department. Exhibits were submitted consisting of
balance cheets, rate base statemerts, traffic flows and trends and
statements of revenues and expenses for past, present and future
operations. In addition the Commission éngineer‘éubmitted an alter-
native suggestion for financial relief which contemplated changes
in the present arrangement with the San Francisco Municipal Railway
for free exchange of transfers.

The figures for past operation are set forth in the table

below. They were takea from the axhibits:

Reduced fares are available for school children. No change in
these fares is proposed.




A.318L0-IB

#RZSULTS OF PAST OPERATIONS

Number of Passengers

Cpérating Revenue
Passenger
Advertising

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Sxpenses
YWay and Struectures (1)
Sguipment
Power (1)
Transportation
General
Injuries and Damages
Operating Taxes

Total Uperating Zxpenses
Uperating Income
Nonoperating Income
Nonoperating Loss

Net Incone

and Miscellaneous

1948

7,041,353

$7OS 485.30
;99h 8L

$708,480.14

% 03,850.37
53,498.35
£9,3213.18

398.569. 64
49,178.82
77,892.36
19,227.34

$731,530.06
(527.04L9.92)
83,615.42

$563 .86

($19.998.58)

6,399,548

446 ,282.30
4,364.53

450, 646.83

& 48; 459 21
52,834.69
81,828.52

L18,492.95
13,835.48
5L, 04L.62
18535.57

$718,032.0L

1950

5,999,605

#661,@90.50
22,88L.57

$624.,375.07

¥ z..7 811.,2
50,750.56
62,719.90

388, ,80L . 63

b3 ,278.87-
62,297.23
24,083 .40

$679,725.91

($07,385.21)

$17,58L.14

$673.02

(255,350.84)

$4,039.11

(Ego;a7u.09)

The figures shown are those submitted by applicant.

showing almoce
~engineer.

;dcntmcal results was

(oL, 311.73)

A study -

submitted by the Commission

Includes depreciation on structures and cquipment.

(T ) - Indicates lLoss

The estimates for future operations are depicted in the

table which follows:.




*Istimates of Future Operations for Test
Year Ending February 29, 1952

Present Fares PrOposed Fares

Number of Adult
sevenue rassengers

Opmratzng Revenues
adult Passenger
Student Passenger
Post 0ffice
advertising
Kentals

Total Operating Income

Operating Zxpenses
uays and Structures
seuipment
rower
Transportation

Genaral and M;aceﬂaneous
injuries and Damages

Cperating Taxes
Danrec1at¢on

Total Operating Expenses

Net Income Before Income

Taxes
Cperating hatio
Income Taxes

Net Operaving Income
Afeer Income Taxes

Aatc Dase

Rate of ucturn Afver
Iincome Taxes

commission
Annlicant

Applicaﬁt

Commiss :LO"Z
Engineer

Engineer

5,700,000

$570,000
*,5')0
(1)
11,000
2,100

$584,630

61 676
30,000
26 935
13,695

\3672 ,BLPJ

(LTI
115.00%

5,780,750

$578; 075
1,500

3y ;500

10,000

lOO

$595,175

$ 36, 010
54,850
71,300

377,850
62,280
20 QC0
28 288
21,7&9

(LI
112.96%

$255,870

5,415,000
¢650 750
1,530
1)
11,000
lOO

$665,380

$676,343

(BL0,5963)
101.65%

$876,299

5,491,700

¢669 660
1,500

3, 500
10,000
2, lOO

$686,760

$ 36,010
5‘*:850
71,300

277, 850
(2 )66 783
20, ' 000
29,130
21,749

4677 ,672

9,088

98.68%

ve 272

v0,8L6

255,870

R.65%

Uperating natvio After o,
Income Taxes 112.967% 99.00%
- Basasd upon full cable operavion.
Inciuded in adul® Passenger Revenue
Includes an in¢rease of upprox*matnly &,,000 to cover inecrcase in
insurance.

(o ) = Indico%es Lloss.




A.3LEL0-mm% . | .

The differcnces in tae revenue estimates of the witnesses
stem largely from the methods employed in calculating the number of
passengers to be handled during'bhe test year and the distribution
of these passengers among the three proposed fares.L Estimated
expenses were ¢alculated contemplating full cable operation at cur-
rent payroll and other operating costs. No allowance was made for
deflection of traffic to the municipal line although the engineér |
vestified that a‘défleCtion of less than 2 percent from applicant'’s
line would wipe out all of the profit shown. Moreover no consider-
ation was given to the fact that operations north of California
Street have been discontinued. The engineer stated that in hist
opinion applicant would continue to lose monmey under the proposed
fares but not to the extent that it is losing money under the present
fares. 3By using the engineer's estimates of anticipated feyenues,
expenses and rate base when adjusted in light of his testimény oo,
his study would show that applicant will not earn its costs of oper-
ation under the propecsed fares. |

In determining the rate base the Commission engiheef
assumed that the properties of applicant would pass out of existence
or become fully depreciated under present ownership_not‘lacer than
December 31, 1955, this being the date of termination of the present
franchise. His assumption, he said, was based upon'the properties
being acquired by the City and County of San Franciscq or that ldsses
suffered would be such as to cause bankruptey. TFor these reasons he
adjusted the depreciation reserve by shortening the estimated lifé
of certain properties from that estimated by applicant &nd adjusted
thé depreciation’éxpense accdrdiﬁgly.

L

Applicant's accountant estimated the distribution to be 10 percent
at the l5-cent fare, L0 percent at the 2 for R25-cent fare and 50
perceat at the fare of 9 tickets for $1.00 whereas the Commiszsion
engineer estimated a use factor of 10 percent, 50 percent and 4O
percent, respectively. ‘ ' '




A - 3 lsho-m{n’:‘!:‘):.

The assumpti;n that the company will pass out of existence
in 1955 is not supported by the record. |

The president of the company testified that all economies
that were consistent with safe operations had been effected. Paint-
ing and repair work had been reduced to an absolute minimum. Scaed-
ules had been rearranged permitting a reduction in operaving per-
sonnel. His salary, he stated, had been discontinued and the
positions of genefal manager and superinbendent of transportation
had been combined. Turther economizing, he testified, could not be
cone without "doing some damage to the public service that we are
giving and alse to the safety of the riding public.” He asserted
that unless.che fares herein sought to be established were author-
ized his company would have to abandon operations or go into bank-
rUpLey.

The witness pointed out that undé; the present arréngement
for the exchange of free transfers his company is carrying approxi-
mately 350,000 more passengers annually than those carried by the
municipal line.5 He testified that negotiations were pending with
officials of the city line for consideration of'an arrangement
whereby the municipal railway would pay his company 5 cents for each
transfer collected in cxcess of those collected by the cable car '
'coméany, and that unless this matter was successfully negotiﬁted it
would be necessary to abrogate the contract. The latter course of
action, he alleged, would cause the riding public to suffer tremen-
dously and that it would only be done as a last resort.

The Commission engineer testified that if a 5-cent excess I
traasfer arrangement could be arranged it would produce approximately
525,000 in additional revenue. Iﬁ'thb.event"thé contractwaecanceled
] S

The Commission engincer was of the opinion that the dlffercnce waS
about 500,000 passengers annually.

5 ‘ :.,




A.318%0 - MG ». o

approximately 230,000 passengers per year would he lost. He Lfurther
testifled that in order to maintain sufficient revenues to return )
out-of~pocket losses 1t would be necessary to regain approximately
71,000 passengers.

No one-oppoéed the granting of the application. The chiefl
valuation anéd rate eangineer for the City and County ¢f San Francisco
participated in the cross-examination of the witnesses. The city and
county did not offer any testimony.

The record is clear that applicant'sz revenues from its
present fares are insufficient to meet current operating costs. It
15 apparent that upon consideration of all of the facts of record,
and we hereby find that the earnings vhich would be realized under
the proposed fare structure would not return the costs'of,Operation.
Furthermore, the municipal reilway has recently commenced emergency
operations, of which we take judiclal notice, which‘were made
necessary due to the discontinuance of a portion of applicant's Hyde
Street line pending construction of the Broadway Street tunnel.
Should it e necessary for this service to continué for an appre-
ciable length of time applicant will face additional losses.

Applicant’s position, we belleve, is perilous. If 1t .is
to continue to accord service to the public and remain solvent in the
face of existing costs of operationm, declining traffic and the pre~
valling competition, further losses must be avoided. To this end all
avenues of betterins the financial position should be explored. The
negotiation of a more satisfactory contract with the municipal’liné
with regard to the present transfer arrangcmené.is a matter for the
management 1o pursuc.

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and ciréum-

stances of record the Commission is of the orinion and finds that the

-




A.31840 - MG ® ®

fares which are sought in the above-numbered application are justi-~
fied. The applicant requested that, should the zought authority be
granted, it bc permitted to cstablish the inerceased fares on less
than statutory notice and that the order neredn be dssued to bccqmc
effective on five days' notice. In view of the eviden®t neccd for in-

creased revemues this authority will be granted also.

Public¢ hearing having been had in the above-entitled appli-

cation, full consideration of the matters and things involved having
been had, and the Commission boing fully advised, '

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that tho California Strect Cabdle
Railroad Company be and 1t 1s hereby authorized to establish on not
less than two (2) days' notice to the Commission and to the public
fares of 15 conts cash, 2 tokens for 25 cents an§ 9 tiéke£s foi
$1.00. o

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that applicant be and it is
nerchy direeted to post and maintain in its vehicles a notice of the
fares hercin authorized. Such notice shall be made not lessithan
two (2) days prior to the effective date of such fares and shall be
maintained for a period of not less than thirty (30) day;.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted skall oxpire ninety (90) days after the effcetive date of.
this order. |

This order shall become effective five (5) days after thc

date horcof.

a2ted at San Franeisco, California, this _d£5£32§:; day‘of
February, 1991.




